# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3840137

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
OXFORD GENE TECHNOLOGY (SOUTHERN) LTD. FORMERLY SENSE PROTEOMIC LIMITED	01/20/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SENGENICS (B) SDN BHD:
Street Address:	INTEGRATED SCIENCES BUILDING BLOCK A 3RD FLOOR
Internal Address:	JALAN TUNGKU LINK, GADONG
City:	BRUNEI DARUSSALAM
State/Country:	BRUNEI DARUSSALAM
Postal Code:	BE-1410

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10313963
Patent Number:	7816098
Patent Number:	8999897

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)685-0573

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7035212297

Email: MPessagno@young-thompson.com

Correspondent Name: YOUNG & THOMPSON Address Line 1: 209 MADISON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3014-10663-MISC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENOIT CASTEL
SIGNATURE:	/Benoit Castel/
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2016

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=3014-ASSMT#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 038341 FRAME: 0294

503793490

source=3014-ASSMT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 038341 FRAME: 0295

# AMENDMENT NO. 1 To The ASSIGNMENT EXECUTED 15<sup>TH</sup> SEPTEMBER 2015

#### PARTIES:

- (1) OXFORD GENE TECHNOLOGY (SOUTHERN) LTD formerly (SENSE PROTEOMIC LTD) (Company Registration No. 3247591) a company incorporated in England and Wales whose registered office is at Begbroke Science Park, Begbroke Hill, Woodstock Road, Begbroke, Oxfordshire OX5 1PF, United Kingdom ("ASSIGNOR")
- (2) SENGENICS (B) Sdn Bhd (Company Registration No. RC/00009786), a company incorporated in Brunei, whose registered office address is at Integrated Sciences Building Block A, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Jalan Tungku Link, Gadong, Brunei Darussalam BE1410 ("ASSIGNEE")

#### RECITALS:

The ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have agreed in an agreement dated 31st July 2015 (the "Sale Agreement") that all rights in the ASSIGNOR's BUSINESS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (as defined in the Sale Agreement) including the patents particularised in the Schedule to this Assignment (the "PATENTS") and the trade marks particularised in the Schedule to this Assignment (the "TRADE MARKS") should be assigned to the ASSIGNEE.

Whereas the parties wish to amend the Schedule to this Assignment to correct patent number US20040002078.

#### **OPERATIVE TERMS:**

In consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound) and other good and valuable consideration paid by the ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNOR (the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged) IT IS AGREED as follows:

#### 1. Assignment

The ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE hereby accepts all the ASSIGNOR's right title and interest in and to:

- (a) the BUSINESS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (as defined in the Sale Agreement);
- (b) the PATENTS including:
  - all validations, patent applications, patents and supplementary protection certificates which may derive or result from any of the same, including any continuations, reissues, extensions and registrations in relation to any thereof and all and any other rights in the inventions comprised in the above (together referred to as the "PATENT RIGHTS");
  - (ii) the benefit of all priority rights;
  - (iii) the right to seek and obtain registrations in other countries;
  - (iv) the right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other relief in respect of any infringement or misuse (whether past present or future) of any of the PATENT RIGHTS or of the rights conferred by publication of any of the same; and
- (c) the TRADE MARKS including associated trade mark goodwill and all common law rights in relation to the TRADE MARKS and including the benefit of all priority dates and the right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other relief in respect of any infringement or misuse of or passing off in relation to any of the same, whether past present or future.

#### 2. Authorisation

The ASSIGNOR hereby authorises the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE's agents to sign all such forms on behalf of the ASSIGNOR as the ASSIGNEE considers appropriate in order to record the PATENTS and the TRADE MARKS in the name of the ASSIGNEE.

#### 3. <u>Law</u>

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed and take effect in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

PATENT<sup>Assignment</sup>
REEL: 038341 FRAME: 0296

# **SCHEDULE**

## THE PATENTS

Patent Number	
EP1203238, JP4730804, GB2361698, US7816098	
EP1470229, AU2003238441, US8999897, JP4377242, CA2474457	pullità ritere mondedumente
EP1456668, AU2002352355, JP4781628, CA2469403, US20040002078	90
EP1485411	ar distribution of the second of the second

## THE TRADE MARKS

Mark	Country	Number	Status	Classes
SENSE PROTEOMIC	UK	2249955	Registered	1, 5, 42
SENSE DIAGNOSTIC	UK	2249957	Registered	1, 5, 42

IN WITNESS of which the parties have executed this Assignment in accordance with their statutes by duly authorised officers.

EXECUTED by the ASSIGNOR OXFORD GENE TECHNOLGY (SOUTHERN) LTD:	EXECUTED by the ASSIGNEE SENGENICS (B) Stip Bhd:
Signature: T-1 Hall	Signature: SENICS (B)
Name: T. B. M. Male	Name: DE ALLE MUNICIPALITY (2)
Title/Designation 6 F 6	Title/Designation CF: (Sengenics)
Date: 20 3771 5016	Date: 2 Nd Feb 2016 (0009186)
Witnessed by: Jahr	Witnessed by: Let asa San
Witnessed by: Jahran Name: FOHN ANSON	Name: MARLINA SANUT
mental years in a	Title/Designation: SPFICE MANAGER -
EVP OX ford  operation	

G059008PA

**RECORDED: 04/21/2016** 

Assignment

PATENT REEL: 038341 FRAME: 0297